PLANNING AND ZONING

Cerro Gordo County Courthouse

220 N Washington Ave Mason City, IA 50401-3254 (641) 421-3075
Tom Drzycimski, AICP, Administrative Officer FAX (641) 421-3088
John Robbins, Assistant Administrative Officer

Michelle Rush, Executive Assistant

APPEAL INSTRUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES
Zoning Board of Adjustment ~ Cerro Gordo County

Read the attached Rules of Procedure for the Cerro Gordo County Board of Adjustment. These rules will
be complied with in all applications or appeals before the Board of Adjustment. Please do not ask for a
variance in these rules as none will be given.

Ordinance sections referred to in this document may be found at www.co.cerro-gordo.ia.us under the
Planning and Zoning Department. Click on Zoning Ordinance.

All forms must be typewritten or written in black ink and returned to the address listed above.

FORMS OF APPEAL (choose one):

lb/ Variance to a Zoning District requirement where there are unusual conditions or
circumstances which cause a hardship when the provisions of Zoning are strictly applied.

Required items for review:

®
L]

Fully completed application/appeal form (pp. 3 & 4) with necessary site plans
Fully completed Variance Criteria Supplemental information (pp. 5 & 6)

Six (6) copies of the property plat if the original plat filed with the Application for
Zoning Certificate was drawn larger than 8%” x 14”

$100.00 non-refundable filing fee made payable to Cerro Gordo County Treasurer

O Special Uses listed in Article 20.2 of the Zoning Ordinance and upon which the Board is
required to act under the Ordinance.

Required items for review: :

[ ]
¢

Fully completed application/appeal form (pp. 3 & 4) with necessary site plans
If the area to be considered is located within a flood plain, attach copy of lowa
Department of Natural Resources approval
Written letter:
v’ Describing the special use and how such building or use will affect the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, public utility facilities and



other matters pertaining to the public safety, public health and general

welfare

v' Addressing the provisions of Section 24.4(A){(2)(a-g) in the Zoning

Ordinance, and

v'  Addressing the performance standards in the applicable subsection of

Article 20.2

Seven (7) copies of the schematic drawing

$175.00 non-refundable filing fee made payable to Cerro Gordo County Treasurer

Site plans are required for the following special uses and an additional fee of $100.00
made payable to Cerro Gordo County Treasurer is required for an area of one acre or
less, and $200.00 for an area of more than one acre. Site plans shall comply with the
provisions of Section 18.12(D) of the Zoning Ordinance. This fee is for site plan review
only.

Go-Kart Tracks, Racetracks, Drag

strips
Sewage Treatment Plants and
Waste Stabilization Lagoons

Commercial Feedlots and
Confinement Operations
Salvage Yards and/or Junk
Yards

o  Public or Private Utility service Extraction and Primary
e Anhydrous Ammonia Pumping Material Processing
and Storage Facilities Permanent Asphalt Plants

Wholesale Storage of Gasoline,
Fuels, QOils, Flammable or Toxic

Mobile Home Park
Travel Trailer Park

Substances

O Appeal an error in any order, requirement, decision or determination made by the Zoning
Administrator in the enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance.

Required items for review:

e Fully completed application/appeal form (pp. 3 & 4) with necessary site plans

e Written letter describing the reasons or facts you feel the order, requirement,
decision or determination was in error.

e $175.00 non-refundable filing fee made payable to Cerro Gordo County Treasurer

The Applicant shall, immediately after filing the
appeal paperwork, mark all corners of the lot with
lath and colored flags. The Applicant shall also
mark with a different colored flag the location of
the addition/structure being proposed.



APPLICATION/APPEAL FORM
[For Completion by All Applicants]

Date {O-01-2019

TO: ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA

I (WE), Pa_Ld ¢ Amy 'P)odﬁe_jman

(NAME)

oF 15 2H50* Stvece+ Brit+, Towa. 5odd3
(MAILING ADDRESS)

respectfully request that a determination be made by the Board of Adjustment on this

Application/Appeal based on the letter written by the Zoning Administrator dated Oct. 3,20 14

for the reason that it was a matter which, in his/her opinion, should come before the Board of

Adjustment.

This Application/Appeal is: (Please Check One)

[Q/ A Variance to a Zoning District requirement where there are unusual conditions or
circumstances which cause a hardship when the provisions of Zoning are strictly applied.

O A Special Use listed in Article 20.2 of the Zoning Ordinance upon which the Board is required to
act under the Ordinance.

O An Appeal where it is alleged there is error in any order, requirement, decision or determination
made by the Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance.

The property affected is located in Section 22 of q¢e North Township.

The property affected is zoned _Yesid evvii al according to the Cerro Gordo County Zoning

District Maps. Legal description of the property is:
Quovter —SW  Sectiont 22 Township~ 46 Nords  Range - 22 West
ot \4a  subdwision — clear lake Methadist Comp




lam the Mner [ Contract Purchaser [ Other (Explain)
of the property affected.

Describe what you are proposing to do on the property affected.

B athrcermn AddiHein
Widdr 94’3 Deprn '\ Ueiyr 9" Single stery
NS

| (We) grant permission to the Planning & Zoning staff and Board of Adjustment members to enter onto
the above described property for purposes of review.

| (We) further state that if this request is granted, | (We) will proceed with the actual construction in
accordance with the purposes herein stated and any conditions and/or requirements the Board of
Adjustment may stipu

late.
Signature oprpIicant/ﬂV/ny/%/%@?’t—— ﬂ"“—r%‘*&b@‘#‘—“?

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Filed [o!{(‘!ﬂ Case Number 7.0 —L|
Date Set for Hearing _\ [y !'L"\!La\ Fee Paid § \oo
Application/Appeal was [ Granted [J penied (] Tabled



VARIANCE CRITERIA SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
Cerro Gordo County Zoning Board of Adjustment
[For completion by Variance Applicants Only]

This attachment is intended to supplement the Appeal to the Board of Adjustment Application for
requests for variances. This attachment shall be submitted as a part of and attached to the Appeal
Application and serve to enable the Board to make fair and equitable decisions. Failure to complete this
form in its entirety may result in postponing the request until adequate information is submitted.

The Board of Adjustment shall authorize upon appeal, in specific cases, such variance from the terms of
the Ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions a literal
enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the Ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done.

The Applicant shall be held responsible to provide adequate evidence that the literal enforcement of the
Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship. “Hardship” as used in connection with the granting of a
variance means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions
allowed by the provisions of the Ordinance, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique
to his property not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential
character of the locality.

The Board shall ensure that their decision shall not be contrary to the public interest, that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done.

Applicant(s) ?Ouu_\ e A""H %oe\lc\_mm

Type of Variance Requested V< Prq pesed hatheoom addihion ’s 10" Poon rea-
lot \ine . A 30’ rear yard Sctback s vequired (n +he B-3 District,

1. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable use for the following reasons:

e Pothvoom  addibon vl allowy  voom for washer € dryer
water hcg+tr ord Woter softeper.

2. What is unique about this property compared to other properties in the vicinity?

!
Lg-e, An No+ ,'MV'(. a_ \Washer e;. d;#c: oy |5m:tgr- SOQQHCFZ




3. Explain how the variance will fit in with the character of the area (i.e., size, height, scale, etc.):

e oddirhon W _sSquave oFF the back of our house

|«:mivv! on__€even —‘;A-Q—‘Priw-i-.

4. The need for the variance cannot be attributed to the present or past property owner for the
following reasons:

No one wonked o Washer cnd dvjer in e Past

5. The Zoning Ordinance requirements have resulted in a need for a variance for the following reasons:

Tre ’Dl"o'f.»S»ﬁd ba'ﬂwrgom M_A;Hdﬂ s 110" aom rear

line . / ar et back < reguired

In te R-3 district.

6. The variance is in accord with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive
Plan for the following reasons:

T4+ Wl be an attvachve addibien et will

Llow woell Wik He vest of tha \aouse -

7. The variance will not impair the public health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the
County for the following reasons:

We wil be ol 40 UWe gur own  WasSher {' q',vqo—

msteod of using ocur V\ebkbOrs-

I, ?M& | % () (tc‘m ar A-Mﬁ fBoct&(mm certify that

all of the above statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.




PLANNING AND ZONING

Cerro Gordo County Courthouse

220 N Washington Ave Mason City, 1A 50401-3254 (641) 421-3075
Tom Drzycimski, AICP, Administrative Officer FAX (641) 421-3088
John Robbins, Assistant Administrative Officer

Michelle Rush, Executive Assistant

APPEAL INSTRUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES
Zoning Board of Adjustment ~ Cerro Gordo County

Read the attached Rules of Procedure for the Cerro Gordo County Board of Adjustment. These rules will
be complied with in all applications or appeals before the Board of Adjustment. Please do not ask for a
variance in these rules as none will be given.

Ordinance sections referred to in this document may be found at www.co.cerro-gordo.ia.us under the
Planning and Zoning Department. Click on Zoning Ordinance.

All forms must be typewritten or written in black ink and returned to the address listed above.

FORMS OF APPEAL (choose one):

B/ Variance to a Zoning District requirement where there are unusual conditions or
circumstances which cause a hardship when the provisions of Zoning are strictly applied.

Required items for review:

Fully completed application/appeal form (pp. 3 & 4) with necessary site plans
Fully completed Variance Criteria Supplemental information (pp. 5 & 6)

Six (6) copies of the property plat if the original plat filed with the Application for
Zoning Certificate was drawn larger than 8%” x 14”

$100.00 non-refundabile filing fee made payable to Cerro Gordo County Treasurer

[ Special Uses listed in Article 20.2 of the Zoning Ordinance and upon which the Board is
required to act under the Ordinance.

Required items for review:

Fully completed application/appeal form (pp. 3 & 4) with necessary site plans
If the area to be considered is located within a flood plain, attach copy of lowa
Department of Natural Resources approval
Written letter:
v’ Describing the special use and how such building or use will affect the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, public utility facilities and



other matters pertaining to the public safety, public heaith and general
welfare

v'  Addressing the provisions of Section 24.4(A){(2)(a-g) in the Zoning
Ordinance, and

v Addressing the performance standards in the applicable subsection of
Article 20.2

e Seven (7) copies of the schematic drawing
$175.00 non-refundabile filing fee made payable to Cerro Gordo County Treasurer

Site plans are required for the following special uses and an additional fee of $100.00
made payable to Cerro Gordo County Treasurer is required for an area of one acre or
less, and $200.00 for an area of more than one acre. Site plans shall comply with the
provisions of Section 18.12(D) of the Zoning Ordinance. This fee is for site plan review

only.
e Go-Kart Tracks, Racetracks, Drag e Commercial Feedlots and
strips Confinement Operations
e Sewage Treatment Plants and e Salvage Yards and/or Junk
Waste Stabilization Lagoons Yards
Public or Private Utility service e Extraction and Primary
Anhydrous Ammonia Pumping Material Processing
and Storage Facilities e Permanent Asphalt Plants
e  Wholesale Storage of Gasoline, o Mobile Home Park
Fuels, Oils, Flammable or Toxic o Travel Trailer Park
Substances

O Appeal an error in any order, requirement, decision or determination made by the Zoning
Administrator in the enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance.

Required items for review:
Fully completed application/appeal form (pp. 3 & 4) with necessary site plans
Written letter describing the reasons or facts you feel the order, requirement,
decision or determination was in error.

e $175.00 non-refundable filing fee made payable to Cerro Gordo County Treasurer

The Applicant shall, immediately after filing the
appeal paperwork, mark all corners of the lot with
lath and colored flags. The Applicant shall also
mark with a different colored flag the location of
the addition/structure being proposed.



APPLICATION/APPEAL FORM
[For Completion by All Applicants]

Date /0"'07"’2-0’q

TO: ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA

1 (WE), PM‘ g' A’m‘/ ’?)otlﬂ‘;c,lmm

" (NAME)

CoF 1S 250 Stvect "Ariat, Towae 5ouUdD
(MAILING ADDRESS)

respectfully request that a determination be made by the Board of Adjustment on this
Application/Appeal based on the letter written by the Zoning Administrator dated 4. 20 lq
for the reason that it was a matter which, in his/her opinion, should come before the Board of

Adjustment.

This Application/Appeal is: {Please Check One)

A Variance to a Zoning District requirement where there are unusual conditions or
circumstances which cause a hardship when the provisions of Zoning are strictly applied.

O A Special Use listed in Article 20.2 of the Zoning Ordinance upon which the Board is required to
act under the Ordinance.

n An Appeal where it is alleged there is error in any order, requirement, decision or determination
made by the Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance.

The property affected is located in Section __ ¥ of Ak North Township.
The property affected is zoned ves) Aenol-'nab according to the Cerro Gordo County Zoning

District Maps. Legal description of the property is:

Ouorter =SwW _ Sectin-22 _ Township =46 Norks K ange -22Wes+
Lot 44 =sudiviston = c(car labe Methodist Camp




I am the Mner [J contract Purchaser [ Other (Explain)
of the property affected.

Describe what you are proposing to do on the property affected.

chiacinq S+torage Shed o‘amaqc_rl b\/ hal .

| (We) grant permission to the Planning & Zoning staff and Board of Adjustment members to enter onto
the above described property for purposes of review.

1 (We) further state that if this request is granted, | (We) will proceed with the actual construction in
accordance with the purposes herein stated and any conditions and/or requirements the Board of
Adjustment may stipulate.

Signature of Applican?gv/(»fg %@-%;KL-O‘J—‘—%

—

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Filed l0/€!{“\ Case Number 2.0~ 2|
Date Set for Hearing [0[7}\““\ Fee Paid dg \ 00
Application/Appeal was [l Granted [J Denied [J Tabled



VARIANCE CRITERIA SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
Cerro Gordo County Zoning Board of Adjustment
[For completion by Variance Applicants Only]

This attachment is intended to supplement the Appeal to the Board of Adjustment Application for
requests for variances. This attachment shall be submitted as a part of and attached to the Appeal
Application and serve to enable the Board to make fair and equitable decisions. Failure to complete this
form in its entirety may result in postponing the request until adequate information is submitted.

The Board of Adjustment shall authorize upon appeal, in specific cases, such variance from the terms of
the Ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions a literal
enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the Ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done.

The Applicant shall be held responsible to provide adequate evidence that the literal enforcement of the
Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship. “Hardship” as used in connection with the granting of a
variance means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions
allowed by the provisions of the Ordinance, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique
to his property not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential
character of the locality.

The Board shall ensure that their decision shall not be contrary to the public interest, that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed, and substantial justice done.

Applicant(s) ’IDa-uJ € , A‘Vm://aoctc,lmm

Type of Variance Requested 'Le: :}'ZQQQSgd Sh_gd :\ S I2"Co', —f\rom Year lot+ “V)e.

Avticle 6.9 of Ha 20ning ordinance requires Hhat the 30 rear Yard Sedback
requiv enert M +he B-2 distric+ be me+ F & detached accessory SHvucture
rs Jess Han 10 Lign, Fhe Fear bwidirg live of —Ha heuse |

1. The land in question cannot yield a reasonable use for the following reasons:

Tre <hed woill Flsus eyell (ith e oridqul 7[:04 Prind
of Hee 'P“,D(""“-_l' L+ will iMprove  +he appearance
OP """14, IDM‘C- (,,[4"'4 .

2. What is unique about this property compared to other properties in the vicinity?

O Gr ccs—l-l-a_?g does nat bhave a_ basenent o

6] Mo.,q.e -ﬂ,.—- 5+oro_?c,.




3. Explain how the variance will fit in with the character of the area (i.e., size, height, scale, etc.):

4 l’c'D[gcc: o~ 'G&I‘S:HM' SHructurel

4. The need for the variance cannot be attributed to the present or past property owner for the
following reasons:

" Storon demege

5. The Zoning Ordinance requirements have resulted in a need for a variance for the following reasons:

T rpropase_d Shed 7s (20" Losr b rearm fot live..
A’rj‘,clc b 9 of the 2zonirg prdinance rqu,,u Fras Heo 357
Ifcaft‘hxrd sethact Ire?g/ru%en* (n ’Hu.;?-s Aistrict e g+

£ o detuched AL cssory Stracture (S Jest Fhon [0 Lrom the
recar bU\I‘IC{!"\? [ine of 4ae house .

6. The variance is in accord with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive
Plan for the following reasons:

T Sthed (oill flows well with e oquM' -ﬂo+ print
of . DFMZ)("'I’“} —L'f‘ warll IM.Dr‘nfc "l"-n— a_'lo'r)(&r‘axlw

of "Hu—- I’)o\c.w .

7. The variance will not impair the public health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the
County for the following reasons:

We u\h'” bc; oJole —Fo ke.gp +‘t«.—m— (/\A-{—s,clc dF‘ oL~
Dtr-[u clu+t+ter 7Crc—e.a 9 -  gwt C{C‘Ol' l-/'ems

_;41_&4 Ao, ineather.

B D Betbar s

all of the above statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.




Case No. 20-21
Paul and Amy Boekelman (15383 1% Street)
Figure 1
Looking at the proposed location of the bathroom addition

e

Figure 2
Looking at the shed to be replaced

B

Y ind

October 16, 2019, J. Robbins



Figure 3
Looking at the separation distance between the house and shed

October 16, 2019, J. Robbins
Figure 4
Looking northwest along the rear long line

October 16, 2019, J. Robbins
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